



| THE CHIEF ENGINEER, TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF |...| PETITIONER(s) |  
| ANDHRA PRADESH LTD. | |

| Versus |

| M/S. EQUIPMENT CONDUCTORS AND CABLES LTD. AND ANOTHER |...| RESPONDENT(s) |

O R D E R

We have heard Mr. A. Subba Rao, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. Ravindra Bana, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

Transfer Petitions are dismissed.

.....J.  
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.  
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI  
SEPTEMBER 14, 2012.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NOS. 794-795 OF 2011

| M/S. EQUIPMENT CONDUCTORS & CABLE LTD. |...| PETITIONER(s) |

| Versus |

| TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF ANDHRA PRADESH LTD. |...| RESPONDENT(s) |  
| AND ANOTHER | |

O R D E R

Having regard to the provisions contained in the Interest

on Delayed Payments to Small Scale and Ancillary Industrial Undertakings (Amendment) Act, 1998 and the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 particularly the sub-section (4) of Section 18 of 2006 Act, we are satisfied that the proceedings in O.P. No. 522 of 2010 - Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Ltd. vs. M/s. Equipment Conductors & Cables Ltd. and another, O.P. No. 523 of 2010 - Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Ltd. vs. M/s. Equipment Conductors & Cables Ltd. and another, both pending in the court of Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad be transferred to the court of Principal District Judge, Chandigarh for being taken up, heard and disposed of along with application No. 590 of 2010 - M/s. Equipment Conductors & Cables Ltd. vs. Chief Engineer, Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Ltd.

: 2 :

and another, Application No. 591 of 2010 - M/s. Equipment Conductors & Cables Ltd. vs. Chief Engineer, Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Ltd. and another and Application No. 592 of 2010 - M/s. Equipment Conductors & Cables Ltd. vs. Chief Engineer, Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Ltd. and another. We order accordingly. It will be open to the Principal District Judge, Chandigarh to transfer the above petitions and applications for disposal to any other competent court within his jurisdiction. The transferor court shall transmit the record and proceedings of the above petitions and applications to the transferee court without any delay. No costs.

It will be open to the Chief Engineer, Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Ltd. to apply to the transferor court for transfer of the deposit made by it to the transferee court.

Transfer Petitions are allowed accordingly. No costs.

.....J.  
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.  
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI  
SEPTEMBER 14, 2012.